and running thence northwardly along the westerly 
line of Furman Street twenty-six (26) feet to said corner formed by the intersection 
of the southerly line of Montague Street with the westerly line of Furman Street 
running thence westwardly along the southerly line of Montague Street two hundred 
and twenty-five (225) feet nine (91 inches. more or less, to meet a line drawn from 
the northerly line of Montague Street and at right angles therewith from a point 

therein distant two hundred and twenty-live (225) feet nine (9) inches westwardly 
from the westerly line of Furman Street; running thence northwardly along said 
right angled line sixty (0) feet to the northerly line of Montague Street: running 
thence eastwardly along the northerly line of Montague Street two hundred and 
twenty-five (225) feet nine (9) inches to the corner formed by the intersection of 
the northerly line of Montague Street with the westerly line of Furman Street ; run-
ning thence northwardly along the westerly line of Furman Street thirty (30) feet; 
running thence along the southerly line of the premises conveyed by Henry E.

[...]

McIntyre by deed dated January 23, 1895, 
and recorded in the Register's Office of Kings County on January 29. 1895. in Liber 
1, Section 1, of Conveyances, at page 83, as stated in said deed north sixty-seven 

degrees thirty minutes (67 degrees 30 minutes) west two hundred and seventy-three 
(273) feet; running thence westwardly seven hundred and five (705) feet eight (8) 
inches to a point in the pierhead line approved by the Secretary of War in 1897, and 
established by Chapter 776, of the Laws of 1900, distant northwardly one hundred 
and forty (140) feet at right angles from the southerly line of lands now or formerly

[...]

Pierrepont, as extended westwardly; running thence southwardly along 
said pierhead line of 1897 one hundred and forty (140) feet seven (7) inches to said 
southerly line of said Pierrepont lands; and running thence eastwardly along said 
southerly line of said Pierrepont lands nine hundred and ninety-two (992) feet live 
(5) inches to the westerly line of Furman Street at the point or place of beginning. 

Also, all the right. title and interest which The City of New York, acting by the 
Commission, may acquire for rapid transit purposes, in and to the land lying between

[...]

and only when (1) the Board of Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The City 
of New York shall adopt a resolution approving and authorizing said transfer and 
agreeing to this resolution and to all the terms and conditions contained in this 
resolution. and agreeing upon the sum of eighty-one thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($81,250) as the valuation of said property, and (2) the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment of The City of New York shall appropriate or transfer to the 
Rapid Transit Fund provided for by the Rapid Transit Act, being chapter 4 of 
the Laws of 1891, as amended, said sum of eighty-one thousand two hundred and-
fifty dollars ($81,250). 
State of New York, County of New York, ss.: 

I, James B. Walker, Secretary of the Public Service Commission- for the. First 
District, do hereby certify that I have compared the above with the original adopted 
by said Commission on April 6, 1916, and that it is a correct transcript therefrom

[...]

only when (1) the Board of Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The City of 
New York shall adopt a resolution approving and authorizing said transfer and 
agreeing to this resolution and to all the terms and conditions contained in this 
resolution and agreeing upon the sum of thirty-one thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($31,250) as the valuation of said property and (2) the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment of The City of New York shall appropriate or transfer to the 
Rapid Transit Fund provided for by the Rapid Transit Act, being Chapter 4 of the 
Laws of 1891 as amended, said sum of thirty-one thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($31,250). 
State of New York, County of New York, ss: 

I, James B. Walker, Secretary of the Public Service Commission for the First 
District, do hereby certify that I have compared the above with the original adopted 
by said Commission on April 6, 1916, and that it is a correct transcript therefrom

[...]

suitable locker rooms, toilet accommodations, shower baths, light, heat, repairs and 
alterations, and storage of government wagons, carts, harness, horse furniture in-
cluded in the equipment issued in the organization, for a period of one year from 
May 1, 1916, at an annual rental of Two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($2,250), payable quarterly, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year 
upon the same terms and conditions, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions 
as contained in the existing lease; lessor, Durland Company ; the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be

[...]

being known and designated on the present tax maps of the City of New York, 
florough of Brooklyn, as Lot 105. Block 1179, Section 4. 

--the minimum or upset price at which said property shall he sold be and is hereby 
appraised and fixed at the sum of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000), and the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary steps for con-
ducting such sale upon the following terms and conditions: 

Seventy per cent. of the purchase price may remain on bond and mortgage for 
three years at 5 per cent., the purchaser to pay the mortgage tax and recording fee;